

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR B. SUDHEENDRA KUMAR

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 173 OF 2005

N.N.BEHL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.N.SARAF & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service,stay and exemption from filing O.T. of annexures and of  
fice report

))

Date: 13/07/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

Ms. Shomila Bakshi, Adv.

Ms. Rani Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Sushil Balwada,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned advocate for respondent no. 1 has fi  
led an application praying for

exempting the respondent no. 1 from filing official translation of Annexures R-1/1 to R-1/4.

Heard. Perused the application.

It is stated in the application that Annexures R1/1 to R1/4 are in Hindi language

and the same has been translated in English language by the local lawyer who is well-versed with both

Hindi and English languages. It is further stated in the application that since the matter is very urgent,

it may not be feasible to get the documents

:2:

translated by the official translator. In the said circumstances, the petitioner in this application, who is

respondent no. 1 in the SLP, has filed this application with a prayer to exempt him from filing official

translation. Having regard to the aforesaid facts, I am of the view that this application is liable to be

allowed. Accordingly, this application stands allowed, exempting the petitioner from filing the official

translation of Annexures R-1/1 to R-1/4 as prayed for.

Respondent nos. 2 to 6 have no appearance in spite of service of notice by

publication. If there is no appearance for respondent nos. 2 to 6, list before the Hon'ble Court as

respondent no. 1 has already filed the counter.

DHEENDRA KUMAR)

(B.SU

REGISTRAR

